
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  DX28340 

Oakham
      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 31 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 17 July 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 27 July 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORTS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

6) ANNUAL REPORT 
Report No. 133/2018
(Pages 3 - 40)

7) RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 134/2018

Note: Report to follow (Report will be published no later than 20 July 2018)

8) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman

Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mrs L Stephenson
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



Report No: 133/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
31st July 2018

ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/180418

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland 
One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic 
Development, Resources (other than Finance and 
Communications)

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Holly  Bremner , Communications 
Manager

hbremner@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Considers the 2017/18 Annual Report (Appendix 1);

2. Provides feedback on the content; and

3. Recommend to Council the approval of the Annual Report (Appendix 1).

3

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides a background to the creation of the 2017/18 Rutland County 
Council annual report and information on how it will be used and distributed to 
highlight the impact the Council is making.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Council provides a range of services to tax payers, but unless you engage 
with a particular service, it can sometimes be hard for residents to understand 
where that money is spent and the impact it is having. 

2.2 Transparency is at the heart of the Council’s operations. The Council is performing 
highly in many areas. Performance data is always published, but not in a format 
that is appealing to residents. 

2.3 To encourage residents to proactively engage with our performance, the Council 
has developed a review of 2017/18, which will be presented in the form of an 
annual report.

2.4 The impact of delivering our performance data in this format will be trialled through 
the publication of this report in July, and feedback will be used to inform whether 
we continue this approach in future years.

3 THE 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT

3.1 The Annual Report (Appendix 1) features:

- An introduction from the Leader

- Information on how your money is spent

- Service sections (Children and Young People, Health and Social Care, Adult 
Social Care and Health, Lifelong Learning, Planning, Highways and Transport, 
Waste Management, Property, Culture, Leisure and Finance.

3.2 Each service section provides a breakdown of key statistics for that service, 
presented in a dashboard, and ‘good news’ stories, relevant to each service area.

4 DISTRIBUTION 

4.1 A small number of reports will be printed and shared with all our Councillors, staff 
and partner organisations and placed in our Libraries and Customer Service 
areas. The report will be presented on the website through a digital turn page 
document reader (DDA compliant) and links to different content shared through 
social media, staff networks and syndicated through partner channels.

5 CONSULTATION

5.1 Chief Officers and portfolio holders were consulted on the design and 
development of the report and provided content for each service area.

5.2 A proposed dissemination plan is attached at Appendix 2 to this report.

4



6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

6.1 The alternative was to produce the usual Quarter 4 report. This is a trail and 
feedback will inform the decision whether to continue with this method of 
communicating our performance.

6.2 To not produce any form of report would not be acceptable as in accordance with 
transparency requirements placed upon the Council.

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no direct costs associated with this report.

8 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 The Council feeding
[...]
ry, 
beautiful towns and villages, good public 
services and a strong community that pulls 
together.

We take none of this for granted. We are 
guardians for Rutland and our role as a 
council is to protect, preserve and enhance 
life in our great county.

When I was voted in as Leader in February, 
I made a promise that the council would be 
much more open and transparent about the 
work that we are doing. In that spirit, we are 
pleased to publish our Annual Report, which 
includes details of how we are performing.

There are many areas where we are doing well 
but there are also areas where we need to 
improve.

I am proud of the quality of our schools and 
the enormous work that went into keeping 
our roads open during periods of severe 
winter weather. I am also proud of the roll-out 
of super-fast broadband and the continued 
growth at Oakham Enterprise Park which is 
helping local businesses succeed.

I know that there are things that we got 
wrong. We should have taken a different 
approach to how we planned and consulted 
on plans to improve Oakham Town Centre. 
We have learnt from this by setting-up a 
community-led group to look at what should 
happen to improve the town centre.

The learning from this has also informed our 
approach to the redevelopment of St George’s 
Barracks. As a partnership project between 
the Ministry of Defence and the council we 
are keen to ensure that the people of Rutland 
can help inform the decisions that need to be 
taken around the need for growth, affordable 
housing and investment in public services, 
with development that is sustainable. It is 
a tough balance and we will do everything 
possible to get that balance right.

Oliver Hemsley
Leader of Rutland County Council 

Our aim is to make Rutland the best place to live in the UK

10



5

How are we doing?

100% 98%
of Rutland’s schools are

of parents receive a 

PRIMARY OR  
SECONDARY SCHOOL  
of their 

CHOICE

Extra funding 
for Armed Service

SUPPORT

SUPERFAST
[...]
east here in Rutland. Buses, in particular, represent a lifeline for those who 
need to travel for work, education or healthcare but who don’t have access to 
personal transport.

Being a rural area, the majority 
of Rutland’s bus services 
are supported by the County 
Council and run by private 
companies that operate 
vehicles along the routes that 
we plan. 

All local Councils are under 
immense pressure because 
we’re receiving less and less 
money from the national 
government. In most areas, 
funding for local transport 
services has been cut 
considerably as Councils look 
to make savings wherever 
they can. This isn’t the case 
here in Rutland, where we 
have worked hard to maintain 
funding for local transport. 

Where Rutland’s bus services 
have come under pressure in 
recent months is as a result 
of decisions by commercial 
operators, who have felt 
some services are no longer 
commercially viable. 

Where this has happened, 
the Council has stepped up 
its support to maintain these 
services and reduce the threat 
of disruption for passengers.

The 747 service from 
Uppingham to Leicester 
continues to operate with 
emergency funding from 
Rutland County Council after 
the operator informed us of 
its intention to withdraw the 
service in 2016/17.

More recently, we have been 
forced to look for a new 
provider to maintain our RF1 
bus service, which runs from 
Melton to Corby via Oakham 
and Uppingham and is one 
of Rutland’s most popular 
routes. The Council’s Cabinet 
recently agreed to a potential 
increase in funding as part of 
the procurement process to 
support the continuation of this 
service, which had more than 
120,000 passenger journeys 
last year.

We are also currently preparing 
our next Passenger Transport 
Strategy to set out how 
we intend to respond to 
challenges and opportunities 
facing local transport services 
in Rutland over the next 10-20 
years.

Ultimately, we want a 
transport system that supports 
sustainable growth, is
[...]
 – 95%
Q2 2017 – 97%
Q3 2017 – 96%
Q4 2018 - 92%  
2017/18 – 95%

% Abandoned
calls after
5 mins

Q1 2017 – 1.5%
Q2 2017 – 1%
Q3 2017 – 1.5%
Q4 2018 – 3%
2017/18 – 1.75%

200
150
100
50
0

1/29/18 2/12/18 2/26/18 3/12/18 3/26/18

Customer  
Service  

highlights 
Q4 2018

36



Nowadays, customers expect that the businesses and services they 
engage with will listen and respond to their needs.

That should be no different for a Council - in fact, it is even more important that we 
engage, listen, and act on your views, queries and concerns quickly and efficiently.

To ensure we continue to recognise this as a priority, we have reviewed the way 
in which we connect with you and have already started to make some changes to 
ensure you are better informed and can have your say over our priority work areas. 

Our new monthly e-newsletter “Your Rutland” has been designed to keep you 
updated on what is happening at the Council – sign up at  

www.rutland.gov.uk/yourrutland

You can also give us your thoughts and views, and get daily updates on our key 
services and priority areas, by following us @rutlandcountycouncil on Twitter or 

Facebook or contact us by email through letusknow@rutland.gov.uk

We have just begun our journey to improve how we connect with you and would 
welcome your ideas on any future improvements we could make.

Keep in touch with us  
and your community

Ways to get in touch

D I G I T A L

N E W S L E T T E R

D I G I T A L

N E W S L E T T E R

D I G I T A L

N E W S L E T T E R

Follow us on  
Facebook and Twitter:
@rutlandcountycouncil

Sign up to our 
newsletter at:

www.rutland.gov.uk/
yourrutland

Contact us by  
email through

letusknow@rutland.gov.uk

37



Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 
Telephone: 01572 722577

www.rutland.gov.uk

enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

C
3/

20
13

/0
6/

20
18

38



Report No. 133/2018 Appendix B

Rutland County Council 

Annual Report Dissemination Plan 

Audiences 

- Residents of Rutland 
- Partners and publ
[...]
te from Leader 
Customer service

40


	Agenda
	6 ANNUAL REPORT
	Report No. 133-2018 Appendix A 2013_RCCAnnualReport_11.7
	Report No. 133-2018 Appendix B dissemination plan




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 31st July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 2 August 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 10 August 2018 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr G Brown
Mrs L Stephenson
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrews
Ms H Bremner

Mrs H Briggs
Mr S Ingram

Mrs N Taylor

Director for People (DAS)
Strategic Communications 
Advisor
Chief Executive
Interim Strategic Director 
for Places

Governance Manager

174 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

175 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service.

176 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

177 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The record of decisions made by Cabinet on 17 July 2018, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were confirmed by Cabinet.

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


178 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

There were no items raised by Scrutiny.

179 ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No. 133/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr O Hemsley, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, the purpose of which was 
to provide a background to the creation of the 2017/18 Rutland County Council Annual 
Report and information on how it would be used and distributed to highlight the impact 
the Council is making.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Cabinet commented that the report provided performance data in a logical, 
easy to understand format and highlighted the many areas where the Council is 
performing well;

ii. The report was available online and a small number of printed copies would be 
distributed to partner organisations and would be available at the Councils 
Customer Services and Libraries.  Should Parishes wish to make hard copies 
available for those who were not able to access electronic copies, these could 
be provided at the Parishes cost.

DECISIONS

1) Cabinet considered the 2017/18 Annual Report (Appendix 1 of Report No. 
133/2018) and provided feedback;

2) Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL the APPROVAL of the Annual Report 
(Appendix 1 of Report No. 133/2018).

Reason for Decision
To provide feedback and approve the trial of this alternative style of communicating 
performance data.

180 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 134/2018 was received from the Interim Director of Places.

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, Property 
and Finance introduced the report, the purpose of which was to seek approval from 
Cabinet for further specific consultation to be undertaken with respect to the 
formulation of the new Rutland Local Plan. This consultation was being undertaken in 
order to fully consider the implications of incorporating the potential development of St. 
George’s Barracks into the Local Plan.

Mr Brown provided a summary of the purpose of the report as follows:

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of Cabinet for a specific consultation to 
consider modifications to the emerging new Local Plan for Rutland and seek the views 
of the residents of the County on the attached documents. Those views will be 



considered by Cabinet and Council as part of their consideration of the developing 
Local Plan later this year.

This will allow full consideration of the implications of incorporating the potential 
development of the brownfield site at St George’s Barracks into the Local Plan.

The incorporation of the development provides an opportunity to reduce the scale of 
housing allocations in other locations across the County from those previously 
proposed in the Draft Plan in July 2017. 

First of all St George’s. As you will recall the Council reached an agreement with the 
MOD through a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) in the autumn of 2017 after the 
Draft Local Plan had been published. This was to examine the scope for the 
development on this brownfield site planned for closure in 2021. A high level 
MasterPlan providing “initial concepts” was produced and has been the subject of 
considerable public consultation which was reported upon last week.

During the early part of 2017, when the Local Plan was being produced in its draft 
form, there was no robust evidence to enable detailed consideration of St George’s for 
its inclusion in the Plan. A number of responses to that consultation specifically 
highlighted that it would be desirable if the Local Plan could articulate the potential re-
use of this site. 

The MoU proposes a garden village of between 1500 to 3000 homes together with 
new employment, shops, education, health and community facilities.

Within the paper to Cabinet and the consultation document an attempt has been made 
to explain what a garden village means in a Rutland context although this will be 
further developed with the Advisory Group and the Project Board and ultimately for 
approval by Cabinet and Council later this year.

There are a number of key issues which impact the scope of the development which 
need to be addressed

 The location of the minerals
 The feasibility and demand for the scale of development which will ultimately be 

proposed
 The listed buildings and their setting
 Transport infrastructure
 Landscape appraisals
 Ecological appraisals including a Habitat Regulation Assessment in respect of 

the Rutland Water Special Protection Area and the RAMSAR site

All these issues will need to be fully addressed in advance of the Pre-Submission 
version of the new Local Plan which is currently scheduled for public consultation in 
early 2019. The Council will ensure that the MOD and future developers of the site 
appropriately resolve these matters.

Within the appendices to the report there are a number of important documents which 
I don’t plan to go through in detail but will be happy to answer any questions on, 
however the key elements are:-

Spatial Strategy



The Spatial Strategy (Page 24) confirms the need through the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA) for an Objectively Assessed Need of a minimum of 160 
homes per year to be developed in Rutland over the next 20 years, this is down from 
the 171 homes identified in the previous version of the SHMA. 

The Government has recently introduced a different method of calculating need which 
is based on the ratio of average income to average house prices multiplied by a factor. 
This is a very crude instrument and does not take into account the specific 
demographic issues which we face, namely a larger older population and significantly 
lower representation in the 25 to 44 age range

Since we have specifically calculated a ‘Rutland’ Objectively Assessed Housing Need 
taking into account our specific demographics, it is proposed that we use that number 
rather than the formulaic approach. This would be acceptable to the Planning 
Inspector at examination. In fact we would probably struggle to justify otherwise given 
the evidence that is available.

Over the next 20 years we need to deliver a minimum of 160 homes per year a total of 
3200 and as you can see in the table 2 (Page 9) with the inclusion of about 1200 
homes from St George’s, this will result in 400 less homes needing to be allocated in 
Oakham, 181 in Uppingham and 367 in the Smaller Service Centres and no 
requirement to justify Windfall sites in the other villages. This approach will give us 
much more flexibility to our local approach to managing our future growth needs.

Settlement Hierarchy

The Settlement Hierarchy (Page 25) now proposes to include the St George’s site and 
Policy RLP3 (Page 27) defines the way in which development should take place within 
Rutland. You will note para 4 relating to the Quarry Farm development as part of 
South Kesteven’s housing need.

Policy for St George’s Development

A new Policy is proposed (Page 33) and it lays out the basis for the development on 
the site using a Rutland definition of the garden village and the key elements which 
the development must ensure are provided (Page 34). In addition, any development 
proposals will also have to demonstrate how they avoid, minimise, mitigate or 
compensate for any adverse environmental impacts and meet all the criteria in paras 
A to G (Page 35).

Additional Sites

Since the Draft Plan was published in July 2017, a number of new sites have been 
presented to the Council and a couple have been removed by their owners. It was 
decided that these new sites should be consulted upon to ensure appropriate and 
timely community engagement prior to the writing of the Pre-Submission Plan.

A review of all the sites which are available will be assessed for consideration within 
the Local Plan taking into account all aspects of sustainability and resident’s 
comments both in 2017 and from this consultation.



In summary these documents provide a clear explanation of the Spatial Strategy for 
development in Rutland

I therefore propose that Cabinet approves the attached documents for the purpose of 
public consultation with respect to the preparation of the Rutland Local Plan 2016 -
2036.

In relation to the Quarry Farm Development Mr Brown confirmed:

Why has the Rutland part of Quarry Farm/North Stamford not been included in the 
allocated houses for the Rutland Local Plan?

Local planning authorities must demonstrate how they have complied with the 
statutory “Duty to Co-operate” at the independent examination of their Local Plans. If a 
local planning authority cannot demonstrate that it has complied with the duty, then 
the Local Plan will not be able to proceed further in examination and is likely to be 
found unsound. 

Local planning authorities will need to bear in mind that the cooperation should 
produce effective and deliverable policies on strategic cross boundary matters.

Because the strategy for the future growth of Stamford has been/is being considered 
in its entirety it is unlikely that the portion of Quarry Farm within Rutland could be put 
forward as an allocated site in its own right. It is only coming forward because South 
Kesteven District Council see the development on both sides of the County boundary 
as meeting their needs as a single sustainable master planned coordinated 
development.

This is the basis of our Duty to Co-operate.

We will retain the numbers within Rutland as meeting our 5 year housing supply as 
well as receiving the Council Tax, New Homes Bonus and CIL. It does not form part of 
our plan for allocations.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Mr Walters requested clarification as to how the issues highlighted at 1.17 of 
Appendix 1 to the report would be resolved and how and by whom would 
decisions in relation to these resolutions be approved. Mr Ingram, Interim 
Strategic Director for Places, confirmed that all decisions would be subject to 
Cabinet and/or Council approval and, following approval as part of the Local 
Plan, any sites would subsequently be subject to the planning decision making 
process;

ii. Mr Brown confirmed that although the MoU proposed a garden village of 
between 1500 to 3000 homes, there was no agreed definitive figure and 
comments were still being sought with regard to the number of houses and the 
infrastructure requirements;

iii. Mr Wilby highlighted the importance of assessing the impact of both the St 
Georges Site and the Quarry Farm Site on existing infrastructure and made 
particular reference to the impact on schools and the A1 junction.  The views of 
local people living near the developments should also be considered.  Mr 
Foster added that timing was also key in relation to infrastructure and that 



improvements should be made, where possible, before work on building 
projects commenced;

iv. Members felt that the report and appendices had been written in a plain 
English, understandable and accessible format.

DECISION

That Cabinet APPROVED the documents attached to Report No. 134/2018 for the 
purposes of public consultation with respect to the preparation of the Rutland Local 
Plan 2016-36.

Reason for Decision
1. This report sets out proposals for:

 Public consultation regarding the incorporation of redevelopment of the 
St.George’s Barracks site into the Local Plan;

 Public consultation on additional sites promoted for development by 
landowners and/or potential developers;

 how comments made during about these documents will help shape the form 
and content of the new Local Plan.

2. The next stage in the process of preparing the Local Plan will be the publication of 
Pre-Submission Local Plan. This is currently scheduled to come to Cabinet for 
consideration by October this year for approval by full Council In November. A further 
period of public consultation at the start of 2019 will follow once the Pre-Submission 
Local Plan is approved by Council, prior to submission to the Secretary of State.

181 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.25 am.

---oOo---


